

No. 14-72003

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ARACELY MARINELARENA,  
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS,  
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of  
the Board of Immigration Appeals

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT,  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, ASIAN  
AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE-ASIAN LAW CAUCUS,  
COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES IN EAST PALO ALTO, DETENTION  
WATCH NETWORK, FLORENCE IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE  
RIGHTS PROJECT, HEARTLAND ALLIANCE'S NATIONAL  
IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER, IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE  
CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER, NATIONAL  
IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD,  
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT, PUBLIC COUNSEL,  
AND U.C. DAVIS IMMIGRATION LAW CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER  
UPON GRANT OF REHEARING EN BANC**

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH  
Immigrants' Rights Clinic, Mills Legal Clinic  
Stanford Law School  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305-8610

MANUEL VARGAS  
ANDREW WACHTENHEIM  
Immigrant Defense Project  
40 W. 39th St., Fifth Floor  
New York, NY 10018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I. *Young* Diverges From the Rationale for the Categorical Approach,  
    Produces Inconsistent Immigration Outcomes, and Undercuts Due  
    Process Considerations..... 5

        A. *Young* Frustrates the Underlying Purpose of the Categorical  
        Approach: To Ensure Efficiency and Predictability in Immigration  
        Outcomes ..... 6

        B. *Young* Bars Noncitizens From Relief Even When Courts Do Not  
        Regularly Maintain the Necessary Records or When Records Have  
        Been Destroyed..... 11

            1. Criminal Records, Especially in Cases Involving Lower-Level  
            Offenses Are Often Poorly Created and Maintained ..... 12

            2. Criminal Courts Routinely Destroy Criminal Records, Creating  
            Unfair and Inconsistent Immigration Outcomes..... 14

        C. The Government Is in a Far Superior Position to Obtain Records  
        than Noncitizens, Who are Often Detained, Unrepresented, and  
        Non-English Speaking..... 18

1. Most Noncitizens Do Not Have Attorneys .....	18
2. Noncitizens in Detention Face Virtually Insurmountable Barriers to Obtaining Their Criminal Records .....	21
3. Noncitizens Who Are Not Fluent in English Experience Additional Barriers in Obtaining Records .....	23
4. Mentally Ill Detainees Face Even More Difficulties in Obtaining Records.....	23
II. <i>Young</i> 's Divergence from the Categorical Approach Unfairly Affects Noncitizens in a Wide Variety of Immigration Adjudications, Both Adversarial and Non-Adversarial .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Attorney General Op.</i> , 37 Op. Att’y Gen. 293 (1933).....	8
<i>Matter of A-G-G-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 486 (BIA 2011).....	18
<i>Almanza-Arenas v. Lynch</i> , 815 F.3d 469 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	2
<i>Antonio v. Sessions</i> , No. 13-71256 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	1, 19
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	13
<i>Matter of Aruna</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 452 (BIA 2008).....	12
<i>Matter of B-</i> , 1 I. & N. Dec. 52 (AG 1941).....	7
<i>Matter of B-</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 538 (BIA 1953).....	7
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	4
<i>In re Eslamizar</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 684 (BIA 2004).....	13
<i>Gattem v. Gonzales</i> , 412 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Guarino v. Uhl</i> , 107 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1939).....	7
<i>Habibi v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12

<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	9
<i>Kuhali v. Reno</i> , 266 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Lyon v. United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , No. C-13-58780-EMC (N.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2014).....	21
<i>Matter of M-</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 525 (BIA 1946).....	7
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015) .....	6, 16
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> 210 F. 860 (2d Cir. 1914).....	7, 8
<i>Negrete-Rodriguez v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Matter of P-</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 56 (BIA 1947).....	8
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	10
<i>Prison Legal News v. Columbia County</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D. Or. 2013) .....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson v. Day</i> , 51 F.2d 1022 (2d Cir. 1931).....	7
<i>Sasso v. Milhollan</i> , 735 F. Supp. 1045 (S.D. Fla. 1990).....	22
<i>Sauceda v. Lynch</i> , 819 F.3d 526 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	14

<i>Southern Poverty Law Center v. United States Department of Homeland Security, et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00760 (D.D.C Apr. 4, 2018).....	21
<i>Matter of T-</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 22 (BIA 1944).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Rodriguez-Vega</i> , 797 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Gutierrez</i> , 394 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. White</i> , 606 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Young v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>California Cases</b>	
<i>People v. Dubon</i> , 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 914 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001) .....	15
<b>Federal Regulations and Statutes</b>	
8 C.F.R.	
§ 245a.18(c)(2).....	26
§ 316.10(b)(1)(ii) .....	27
§ 1003.14 .....	22
§ 1003.20(b).....	23
§ 1240.8(d).....	2, 18

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(f)(8)	4, 27
§ 1154(a)(1)(A)(iii)(II)(bb)	27
§ 1158(b)(2)(A)(i)	4
§ 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)	4, 25, 26
§ 1182(a)(2)	25
§ 1182(h)	4
§ 1227(a)(2)	25
§ 1229a(b)(4)(A)	18
§ 1229b(a)	25
§ 1229b(a)(3)	4
§ 1229b(b)	25
§ 1229b(b)(1)(C)	12
§ 1229b(b)(2)(A)(i)(I)-(II)	4, 25
§ 1229b(b)(2)(A)(iv)	4, 25
§ 1229c(a)(1)	4, 25
§ 1231(b)(3)(A)	4, 25
§ 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii)	4, 25
§ 1255(h)(2)(B)	27
§ 1255(l)(1)(b)	27
§ 1427(a)(3)	27, 4

Immigration and Nationality Act..... 3

Michigan Holmes Youthful Trainee Act ..... 22

Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act..... 27

Violence Against Women Act.....4, 25, 26

### **California Statutes**

Cal. Gov. Code

    § 69955(e)..... 15

California Health & Safety Code

    § 11377 ..... 17

### **Other State Sources**

Arizona Code of Judicial Administration

    Section 4-302: Records Retention and Disposition Schedule 8..... 16

Idaho Court Admin. R. 38 (Minimum Standards for Preservation, Destruction, or Disposition of Trial Court Records—Criminal Actions and Infractions) .....	16
Mi. Code Crim. Proc. 762.14.....	22
Montana Local Government Retention Schedule No. 10.....	15
Washington RCW 69.50.4013(2) .....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Misdemeanor Decriminalization</i> , 68 Vanderbilt L. Rev. 1055 (2015) .....	13
Amnesty International, <i>Jailed Without Justice: Immigration Detention in the USA</i> (2009), available at <a href="http://www.amnestyusa.org/pdfs/JailedWithoutJustice.pdf">http://www.amnestyusa.org/pdfs/JailedWithoutJustice.pdf</a> .....	21
Arizona Judicial Branch, Justice Courts, available at <a href="http://www.azcourts.gov/AZ-Courts/Justice-Courts">http://www.azcourts.gov/AZ-Courts/Justice-Courts</a> .....	15
California Judicial Council, Trial Court Records Manual, available at <a href="http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/trial-court-records-manual.pdf">http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/trial-court-records-manual.pdf</a> .....	15
Department of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, FY 2016 Statistics Yearbook E1, available at <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/fysb16/download">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/fysb16/download</a> .....	23
Fatma E. Marouf, <i>Incompetent but Deportable: The Case for a Right to Mental Competence in Removal Proceedings</i> , 65 Hastings L. J. 929 (2014).....	23
George Joseph, <i>Where ICE Already Has Direct Lines To Law-Enforcement Databases With Immigrant Data</i> , National Public Radio (May 12, 2017) .....	19
How to Request a Criminal Record, The Superior Court of California: San Francisco County, available at <a href="https://www.sfsuperiorcourt.org/divisions/criminal/obtain-criminal-records">https://www.sfsuperiorcourt.org/divisions/criminal/obtain-criminal-records</a> .....	22

Human Rights Watch, <i>Deportation by Default: Mental Disability, Unfair Hearings, and Indefinite Detention in the U.S. Immigration System</i> (2010), available at <a href="https://www.hrw.org/report/2010/07/25/deportation-default/mental-disability-unfair-hearings-and-indefinite-detention-us">https://www.hrw.org/report/2010/07/25/deportation-default/mental-disability-unfair-hearings-and-indefinite-detention-us</a> .....	24
Human Rights Watch, <i>A Costly Move: Far and Frequent Transfers Impede Hearings for Noncitizen Detainees in the United States</i> (2011), available at <a href="https://www.hrw.org/report/2011/06/14/costly-move/far-and-frequent-transfers-impede-hearings-immigrant-detainees-united">https://www.hrw.org/report/2011/06/14/costly-move/far-and-frequent-transfers-impede-hearings-immigrant-detainees-united</a> .....	22
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	19
Iris Bennett, <i>The Unconstitutionality of Nonuniform Immigration Consequences of “Aggravated Felony” Convictions</i> , 74 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1696 (1989).....	13
Jenny Roberts, <i>The Innocence Movement and Misdemeanors</i> , 98 B.U. L. Rev. 101, 137 (forthcoming 2018). .....	14
Office of the Principal Legal Advisor, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, available at <a href="https://www.ice.gov/opla">https://www.ice.gov/opla</a> .....	19
Office of the Secretary of State, County Clerks and Superior Court Records Retention Schedule, available at <a href="https://www.sos.wa.gov/_assets/archives/recordsmanagement/county%20clerks%20and%20superior%20court%20records%20rs%20ver%207.0.pdf">https://www.sos.wa.gov/_assets/archives/recordsmanagement/county%20clerks%20and%20superior%20court%20records%20rs%20ver%207.0.pdf</a> .....	17
Office of the Secretary of State, District and Municipal Court Records Retention Schedule, available at <a href="https://www.sos.wa.gov/_assets/archives/district%20and%20municipal%20court%20rrs%20ver%206.0%20rev.pdf">https://www.sos.wa.gov/_assets/archives/district%20and%20municipal%20court%20rrs%20ver%206.0%20rev.pdf</a> .....	16
Prison Policy Initiative, <i>Return to Sender: Postcard-only Mail Policies in Jail</i> (2013), available at <a href="http://static.prisonpolicy.org/postcards/Return-to-sender-report.pdf">http://static.prisonpolicy.org/postcards/Return-to-sender-report.pdf</a> .....	21

Robert C. Boruchowitz et al., <i>Minor Crimes, Massive Waste: The Terrible Toll of America’s Broken Misdemeanor Courts</i> (2009) .....	13
Saba Ahmed et al., <i>The Human Cost of IIRIRA—Stories From Individuals Impacted by the Immigration Detention System</i> , 5 J. Migration & Human Security 194 (2017).....	20
Supreme Court of Hawaii, <i>Retention Schedule for the District Courts</i> , available at <a href="http://www.courts.state.hi.us/docs/sct_various_orders/order48.pdf">http://www.courts.state.hi.us/docs/sct_various_orders/order48.pdf</a> .....	15
USCIS Adjustment of Status Form I-485 Performance Data (Fiscal Year 2018, 1st Qtr), available at <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/Family-Based/I485_performancedata_fy2018_qtr1.pdf">https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/Family-Based/I485_performancedata_fy2018_qtr1.pdf</a> .....	26
USCIS Military and Non-Military Naturalization Form N-400 Performance Data (Fiscal Year 2018, 1st Qtr), available at <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/Naturalization%20Data/N400_performancedata_fy2018_qtr1.pdf">https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/Naturalization%20Data/N400_performancedata_fy2018_qtr1.pdf</a> . .....	27
